

SC 166/2023
STATE Vs. ASHISH@KALU
FIR No 330 /2022
PS (Pul Prahlad Pur)
03.05.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

In compliance of order dated 24.04.2023, medical report of accused Ashish s/o Bhole Shankar, has been received from Dy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 4 Tihar.

As per report, inmate patient was called on 21.04.2023 whereby inmate patient had complaint of pain in scrotal region, for which he was advised appropriate treatment and surgery review at DDU Hospital on 25.04.2023. It has been further mentioned by Dy Superintendent, that at present general condition of inmate patient is stable and all the medications as applicable are being provided to him from jail dispensary itself.

Under these circumstances, application as filed is disposed of.

Put up on the date already fixed for **arguments on point of charge** on **12.07.2023**.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 03.05.2023

At 12:40 PM

At this juncture, Sh.V.K Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused has entered appearance. Copy of the medical report has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused. Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that the accused is still suffering from pain in Scrotal and it was submitted that he has not been given adequate medical care.

Under these circumstance, **let notice be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent to place on record the complete treatment papers/medical documents of accused Ashish @ Kalu on the next date of hearing ie on 22.05.2023**

(ARUL VARMA)

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 03.05.2023