

SC 166/2023
STATE Vs. ASHISH@KALU
FIR No 330 /2022
PS (Pul Prahlad Pur)

22.11.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh Pramod Sharma and V.K Pandey, Ld Counsel
for accused.

Today, the matter was listed for PE.

On the previous date of hearing ie 04.11.2023 PW-2 Yogesh Kumar was partly examined in chief and his further examination in chief was deferred for want of case property ie knife and clothes.

It was apprised that the knife and clothes were not received from the FSL as per the MHC(M). Under these circumstances, for the said FSL report, the notice was sent to IO concerned on the previous date of hearing, however, report in respect to the notice has been filed by IO whereby it has been apprised that a DO letter has been sent to Director FSL, Rohini by DCP South-East and as per reply of the FSL, Rohini, the report is not ready as of now.

Under these circumstances, **let notice be issued to Director FSL, Rohini to expedite the filing of FSL result** on or before the next date of hearing. Further, **let notice be issued to IO to expedite the collection of FSL report from FSL.**

-2-

Accordingly, PW-2 Yogesh Kumar is hereby discharged unexamined.

Re-list for **PE** on **12.12.2023**.

Issue fresh summons to PW-2 Yogesh Kumar, through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused.

(ARUL VARMA)

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 22.11.2023