

17 SC 166/2023 STATE Vs. ASHISH@KALU
FIR NO. 330/2022 (Pul Prahlad Pur)

16.05.2026

Present : Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vipin Kumar, Sh. Aniket Chaudhary and Sh. Anurag
Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused alongwith accused.
PW Retired ASI Suresh Kumar, PW Satender Kumar and PW
Ct. Satish Kumar are present.

As per the report, the FSL result has not been filed.

In view of the same, request letter/notice be issued to the Director,
FSL, Rohini to expedite the filing of FSL result, on or before the next date of
hearing.

Also, **SHO PS concerned is directed to depute a police official to
obtain the FSL from the FSL laboratory and submit the same before this court.**

**Notice be also issued to the Director of FSL to produce the FSL
report on or before the NDOH.**

PW11 Retired ASI Suresh Kumar and PW12 Ct. Satish Kumar are
examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Satender Kumar is discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, issue fresh summons to PW Satender Kumar, PW
IO/SI Janardhan Singh and MHC(M) on **23.05.2026**

Also, issue fresh summons to PW HC Praveen, Delhi
Administrative Clerk with notification on **05.06.2026**.

(Honey)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /16.05.2026