

SC 166/2023
STATE Vs. ASHISH @ KALU
FIR No. 330/2022
PS- (Pul Prahlad Pur)

05.06.2026

Present: Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Aaditya, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashish @ Kalu
along with accused.
PW/Yashpal, Delhi Administrative Clerk in person.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

PW/Yashpal, Delhi Administrative Clerk is present for his examination. However, Ld. Public Prosecutor submitted that the examination of the present witness is not necessary and therefore, he may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Ld. Addl. PP further submitted that he wants to examine the witness cited at serial no. 8/DO ASI Suresh Kumar and the radiologist, at serial no. 17/Dr. Arun Kumar, SR Department, Radiology, AIIMS and therefore, they may be called on the next date of hearing.

Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Public Prosecutor, PW/Yashpal, Dealing clerk, mentioned at serial no. 13, is hereby dropped from the array of witnesses.

Issue summons to PW/DO ASI Suresh Kumar, PW/Dr. Arun Kumar, PW/HC Parveen & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up the matter for PE on **09.07.2026**.

(HONEY)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /05.06.2026